Structural foreign exchange currency risks are not included within Group VaR.

Equity risk relating to non-listed Private Equity and strategic investments is not included within the VaR. It is separately managed
through delegated limits for both investment and divestment, and is also subject to regular review by an investment committee.
These are included as Level 3 assets as disclosed in note 15.

148

Standard Chartered Bank

Notes to the financial statements continued

50. Market risk continued

Group Treasury market risk
Group Treasury raises debt and equity capital and the proceeds are invested within the Group as Capital or placed with ALM.
Interest rate risk arises due to the investment of equity and reserves into rate-sensitive assets, as well as some tenor mismatches
between debt issuance and placements. This risk is measured as the impact on net interest income (Nil) of an unexpected and
instantaneous adverse parallel shift in rates and is monitored over a rolling one-year time horizon (see table below).

The risk is monitored and controlled by the Group's Capital Management Committee (CMC).

Group Treasury
Nil sensitivity to parallel shifts in yield curves

2010 2009

$million $million

+25 basis points 29.9 14.0

-25 basis points (29.9) (14.0)

The increase in Nil sensitivity is primarily due to the placement of the 2010 rights issue proceeds at the US Federal Reserve over the

yearend.

51. Credit risk

Credit risk is the potential for loss due to the failure of a counterparty to meet its obligations to pay the Group or Company in

accordance with agreed terms. Credit exposures may arise from both the banking and trading books.

Credit risk is managed through a framework that sets out policies and procedures covering the measurement and management of
credit risk. There is a clear segregation of duties between transaction originators in the businesses and approvers in the Risk

[…]

Notes to the financial statements continued

54. Restatement of prior periods continued

Investment securities continued

Company

As reported at 2009

$million

Reclassified Restated at 2009

$million $million

Listed on a recognised UK exchange

Listed elsewhere 1,282

374

(374)

374

908

IFRS 2 Share based payment
On 1 January 2010, the Group and Company adopted an amendment to IFRS 2 - Share Based payments, which is applied on a

retrospective basis. This amendment requires the Group and the Company to measure the services received by their employees
against shares issued or settlements made by the parent as equity settled share based payment transactions. As a result the
Group and Company have restated prior periods by reducing staff costs and presenting the changes as a deemed capital
distribution to parent. Since the Company does not present an income statement, the profit for the year transferred to retained

earnings in the statement of changes in equity has been restated.

No balance sheet lines have been impacted and accordingly no third period balance sheet has been presented.

Group

As reported at 2009 Restated Restated at 2009

$million $million $million

Income statement
Staff cost (4,909) 35 (4,874)

Statement of changes in equity

Profit for the year 3,526 35 3,561

Deemed capital contribution 340 340

Deemed distribution to parent (375) (375)

Company

As reported at 2009 Restated Restated at 2009

$million $million $million

Statement of changes in equity

Profit for the year 1,639 11 1,650

Deemed capital contribution 261 261

Deemed distribution to parent (272) (272)

168

Standard Chartered Bank

Notes to the financial statements continued

54. Restatement of prior periods continued

Group segmental information - by class of business
As reported at 2009

Total Corporate
Consumer Wholesale reportable items not

Banking Banking seqrnents allocated Total

$million $million $million $million $miiiion

Operating expenses (3,714) (4,195) (7,909) (58) (7,967)
Operating profit before impairment iosses and taxation 1,922 5,119 7,041 206 7,247

Profit before taxation 869 4,089 4,958 208 5,166

Restatement

Total Corporate
Consumer Wholesale reportabie items not

Banking Banking segments allocated Total

$million $million $million $million $million

Operating expenses 17 18 35 35

Operating profit before impairment losses and taxation 17 18 35 35

Profit before taxation 17 18 35 35

As restated 2009

Total Corporate
Consumer Wholesale reportable items not

Banking Banking segments allocated Total

$million $million $million $miiiion $million

Operating expenses (3,697) (4,177) (7,874) (58) (7,932)

Operating profit before impairment losses and taxation 1,939 5,137 7,076 206 7,282

Profit before taxation 886 4,107 4,993 208 5,201

Group segmental information - by geographic area
As reported at 2009

Middle
Other East Americas

Hong Asia & Other UK &

Kong Singapore Korea Padfic India SAsia Africa Europe Total

$million $million $million $miiiion $million $miiiion $million $million $million

Operating expenses (1,170) (802) (955) (1,781) (572) (894) (554) (1,239) (7,967)
Operating profit before impairment losses
and taxation 1,204 793 603 1,111 1,245 1,188 537 566 7,247

Profit before taxation 1,064 716 324 771 1,061 367 483 380 5,166

Restatement
Middle

Other East Americas
Hong Asia & Other UK &

Kong Singapore Korea Padfic India SAsia Africa Europe Total